Page 170
Defrost, Temperature & Pressure
Defrost Sensor MK-2
Defrost system including temperature sensor (PT1000)
Category: HBDF-MK2
Functional description:
HBDF-MK2 is a simple solution for automatic defrosting of evap-
orators. Optimal defrost periods result in energy savings and

EMC Immunity EN61000-4-2 USB Programming cable HBxC-USB
Configuration
Type of configuration PC tool
Tool to be used HB software
Page 172
Defrost, Temperature & Pressure
Application example Output
2 x relay
1 x mA
Ice thickness
Safety:
Defrosting with hot gas must be performed in a safe way in
order to ensure that there is no risk for liquid hammering and
leakage of refrigerant.
Sensor type Wire length Temperature Sensor Length Ordering code
Defrost sensor MK2 10 m 2 m HBDF-MK2-10
Defrost sensor MK2 20 m 2 m HBDF-MK2-20
Defrost sensor MK2 30 m 2 m HBDF-MK2-30
Low temperature defrost sensor MK2 10 m 2 m HBDF-MK2-10-LT
Low temperature defrost sensor MK2 20 m 2 m HBDF-MK2-20-LT
Low temperature defrost sensor MK2 30 m 2 m HBDF-MK2-30-LT
Defrost sensor for heat pump applications 10 m 2 m HBDF-MK2-10-RS
Defrost sensor for heat pump applications 20 m 2 m HBDF-MK2-20-RS
Defrost sensor for heat pump applications 30 m 2 m HBDF-MK2-30-RS
Ordering codes
Page 173
Defrost, Temperature & Pressure
Accessories

To be ordered seperately.
HBDF-SnapON Clips are sold in bags of 25 or 50 pieces
Position Designation Specification Ordering code
1 Mechanical part 10 m wire HBDF-MK2-Wire-10
Mechanical part 20 m wire HBDF-MK2-Wire-20
Mechanical part 30 m wire HBDF-MK2-Wire-30
2 Electronic part PCB HBDF-MK2-EL
Electronic part PCB - Electronic part for the first version HBDF-EL
3 Temp. Cable sensor Pt1000-Cable type HBTS-PT1000/Cable-2M
Page 174
Temperature and Pressure
Refrigerant Type Dimensions Cooling capacity Ordering code
CO2/HFC E2V05CS000 Ø10 0,014 [m³/h] Carel E2V 05
CO2/HFC E2V09CS000 Ø10 0,024 [m³/h] Carel E2V 09
CO2/HFC E2V11CS000 Ø10 0,042 [m³/h] Carel E2V 11
CO2/HFC E2V14CS000 Ø10 0,066 [m³/h] Carel E2V 14
CO2/HFC E2V18CS000 Ø10 0,09 [m³/h] Carel E2V 18
CO2/HFC E2V24CS000 Ø10 0,18 [m³/h] Carel E2V 24
NH3 E2V05BS100 E2V05-B Ø13-13mm ODF 8,9 kW Carel E2V 05 NH3
NH3 E2V09BS100 E2V09-B Ø13-13mm ODF 14,8 kW Carel E2V 09 NH3
NH3 E2V11BS100 E2V11-B Ø13-13mm ODF 25,9 kW Carel E2V 11 NH3
NH3 E2V14BS100 E2V14-B Ø13-13mm ODF 40,7 kW Carel E2V 14 NH3
NH3 E2V18BS100 E2V18-B Ø13-13mm ODF 55,6 kW Carel E2V 18 NH3
NH3 E2V24BS100 E2V24-B Ø13-13mm ODF 111 kW Carel E2V 24NH3
Ordering codes
(*) Cooling capacity calculated in the following conditions: tevap: -12 °C (6.4 0F); tcond: 378 °C (I 00 °F); SC: I k (I .8 °R)